depreciation, and the depreciation expense for 2022 were adjusted accordingly impacting
the opening net asset as well.

4. As at 31 December 2022, IITE’s vendors payables, which are to be paid by UNESCO,

were not recorded in the financial statements. Therefore, IITE’s accounts payable and
accruals were understated by $1,000. Accounts payable have been restated as such.

5. The Receivable for UNESCO is held within the operating account of UNESCO to maximize
the return on deposited funds and interest revenues are allocated to these pooled funds in
the proportion of the share retained by each organization within that pool of funds. IITE did
not account for its share of interest revenue from IITE funds retained by UNESCO. This
has been addressed in the restatement.

6. The statement IV is adjusted to disclose the effects of changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

as per IPSAS 2.

THE UNESCO INSTITUTE FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES IN EDUCATION (IITE)

18

As a result, certain 2022 figures have been restated, as per the following table

Statement I - Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2022 Impact of restatements

As previously

reported
  Adjustments   As restated

Current Assets

Advance payments   -   5 000   (1)   5 000

Other receivables   1 345 999   (1 345 999)  (2)   -

Total current assets   1 371 505   (1 340 999)   30 506

Non-current assets

Receivable from UNESCO   -   1 361 757

(1)(3)
(4)(5)

   1 361 757

Property, plant and equipment   792   18   (3)   810

Total non-current assets   792   1 361 775   1 362 567

TOTAL ASSETS   1 372 297   20 776   1 393 073

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accruals   21 459   1 000   (4)   22 459

Total current liabilities 53 340   1 000   54 340

TOTAL LIABILITIES  53 340   1 000   54 340

NET ASSETS 1 318 957   19 776  (5)  1 338 733

Statement II - Statement of Financial Performance

For the year ended December 31, 2022 Impact of restatements

  As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

REVENUE

Finance Revenue   -   19 758  (5)   19 758

Total revenue   1 501 727   19 758   1 521 485

EXPENSES

Depreciation   1 156   1 670  (3)   2 826

Total expenses   1 593 347   1 670   1 595 017

(DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR   (91 620)   18 088   (73 532)

THE UNESCO INSTITUTE FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES IN EDUCATION (IITE)

19

Statement III - Statement of Changes in Net Assets

For the year ended December 31, 2022 Impact of restatements

As previously
reported

adjustments

As restated

Net Assets at the beginning of the
year

1 410 577   1 688   (3) 1 412 265

(Deficit) of the year (91 620)   18 088
 (5)
(3)

   (73 532)

Total change in Net Assets (91 620) 18 088   (73 532)

Net Assets at the end of the year 1 318 957  19 776   1 338 733

Statement IV - Statement of Cash Flow

For the year ended December 31, 2022
Impact of

restatements

  As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

Cash flows from operating activities

(Deficit) for the year   (91 620)   18 088
 (5)
(3)

   (73 532)

Depreciation   1 156   1 670   (3) 2 826

Increase in Advance payments   -   (5 000)  (1)   (5 000)

Decrease in Other receivables   134 624   (134 624)  (2)   -

Decrease in Receivable from UNESCO - 118 866 (2) 118 866

(Decrease) in Accounts payable and accruals   (26 103)   124   (4) (6)   (25 979)

(Decrease) in Employee benefits   (2 962)   (263)  (6)   (3 225)

Effect of exchange rates on operating activities   -   (10 077)  (6)   (10 077)

Net cash flows used in operating activities   16 156   (11 216)
(6)

4 940

Net increase in cash  16 156  (11 216)
(6)

4 940

Effect of exchange rates on cash   -   11 216  (6)  11 216